#### THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL

#### (STEWART STREET CAR PARKS, MILNGAVIE)

## (REVOCATION OF NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS) ORDER XXXXX

The East Dunbartonshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Constable of the Police Service of Scotland in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order.

- This Order may be cited as "The East Dunbartonshire Council (Stewart Street Car Parks) (Revocation of No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions) Order XXXX and shall come into operation on XXXXXX.
- 2. The Order specified in the Schedule to this Order shall have effect subject to the amendment specified in that Schedule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents consisting of this page together with the 2 Schedules are executed as follows:-

Subscribed for and on behalf of THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL By			
			Witness Signature
Karen Donnelly Chief Solicitor and Monitoring Officer			Witness Name
Signing	Place	of	Address
signing	Date	of	

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### ORDER TO BE AMENDED

#### Name of Order

**Extent of Amendments** 

THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL (MILNGAVIE) (TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2013 In schedule 3, delete all reference to "Stewart Street Car Parks (North and South)" and its related items

Karen Donnelly

Chief Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

# THE EAST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL (STEWART STREET CAR PARKS, MILNGAVIE) (REVOCATION OF NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS) ORDER

### Statement of Reasons for Proposing to Make the Above Order

It is considered necessary to make the above order to revise and amend existing Orders, to remove redundant restrictions.

Sgd Karen Donnelly Chief Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 12 Strathkelvin Place Kirkintilloch G66 1TJ